communities from each of the selected local 
government areas in the state using random 
sampling techniques to give a total of 18 
autonomous communities. The fourth stage 
involved the random selection of seven crop 
farmers from each of the villages which will 
give a sample size of three hundred and seventy 
eight (378) farmers, and to be used as the 
respondent for the study. The sampling frame 
will also include the list of crop farmers actively 
involved crop production and this will be 
supplied by the extension service unit in 
Agricultural Development Program in the